COOPERATION AGREEMENT

Between Zolotonosha Skliarenko Gymnasium and Christian private school Minnehaha Academy in the state of Minnesota, USA

Zolotonosha Skliarenko Gymnasium represented by the Principal Liubov Denysiuk and Christian private school Minnehaha Academy, represented by President Donna Harris, and Shepherd's Foundation, represented by President Lowell Becker, have concluded the Agreement to the effect that:

I. Subject of Agreement

The present Agreement should promote:

- 1.5 The teaching methods exchange of English and Science among teachers of all schools;
- 1.6 Organization and conducting of common science and methodical seminars;
- 1.7 Organization of English club sessions that improve students' mastering of English and work of English Summer Camps; and
- 1.8 Exchange of cultural values.

II. Duties of Sides

- 2.1 Zolotonosha Skliarenko Gymnasium
 - o Provides conditions for English Summer Camps and methodical seminars;
 - o Organizes exhibitions of children's pictures and methodical literature; and
 - o Provides the work of the English Club during the school year.
- 2.2 Minnehaha Academy/Shepherd's Foundation USA
 - o Provides organization of teams for visiting Ukraine; and
 - o Organizes exhibitions of children's pictures and methodical pictures.

III. Terms of Agreement

- 3.1 The Agreement is concluded for one (1) year: July 1, 2013 to July 1, 2014; and
- 3.2 The term of the present Agreement shall continue from year-to-year if none of the sides declares an end to the given document one month before the final term.

IV. Extra Conditions

- 4.1 Zolotonosha Skliarenko Gymnasium is not responsible for obligations of Minnehaha Academy, as well as Minnehaha Academy for the obligations of Zolotonosha Skliarenko Gymnasium;
- 4.2 Finance affairs of common projects are provided on donations of the project participants;
- 4.3 The Agreement can be changed or broken by either side within 30 days of writing or at the end of the terms of the Agreement; and
- 4.4 The Agreement has two legal copies.

Principa

V. Reference Information

Zolotonosha Skliarenko	Minnehaha Academy	Shepherd's Foundation
Gymnasium	11/2 11	•
5, Mykolaivska Street	hlamma Plannin	
Cherkasa Region, Ukraine 19700	President	President
Office Andrews		
TO THE MAN TED		